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Information in respect of Industrial Development Bank of India and Unit Trust of' India is being collected and would be laid on the Table of the House to the extent available.

(b) and (c), The requirements of credit for small-scale industries are mosrly met by State Financial Corporations and commercial banks. institutions like Industrial Finance Corporation ot India, Life Insurance Corporation and Unit Trust of India can only give assistance to corporate or cooperative sector and the bulk of the units set up with the small-scale industries arc ill the -form of proprietorship/ partnership firms, Industrial Development Bank of India!lclps the State Financial Corporations through re-
finaace for loans given by these institutions to small-scale industries. Unit Trust of India does not grant loans, The asststance required by the small-scale industries are mostly in the form of loans and not in the fnriTI of debentures, under-writing assistance, guarantees etc, which form can more suitably be utilised by the corporate sectoL Life Imurance Corporation indirectly helps small-scale industries by subscribing to the market bonds, glvrng loans to development of industrial estates and other infra-structure assistance. The policy of the financial ins,itutions is one of continuing liberalisation towards small and medium industries, 'Industries set up by qualified enterpreneurs and industries to be set un i'l sDecified h:lckward areas. The maior financial institutions extend all possible help indirect or direct to promote small-scale industries and at the same time Industrial Development Bank of India in particular ensures that the Stale Financial Corporations ilnd hanks grant liberallv more assistance to smal! scale industries On the basis of viability of the project and the applicants' ability and experience rather than security, means etc.

Issuing of Guidelines to State Governments and Fil1'll1cial InsHtutions in regard to Joint Sector Units

~7Rl. SHRI C K. CHANDRAP-PAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have issued any guide-lines to the State Governments and financial institutions regarding the joint sector units; and

(b) if so, the nature of instructions issued in this regard? .

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI YESHW ANTRAO CHA VAN) :
(a) and (b). Government 'has clarified its decisions on Industrial policy contained in the Press Note dated the 2nd February, 1973 (copies of which were laid on the Table of the House in reply to Unstarred Question No. 281 answered in the Lok Saoha on 21st February, 1973), that in all Joint Sector Units, the Government will ensure tor itself an effective role in guiding policies, management and operations.
The instructions issued to the Stale Governments relale mainly to the financial structure of the new projects ond association of private cnterpre-
neurs. According to these instructions, the State Industrial Development Corporations may invite Government and quasi-government financial imtitutions to buy s!lares in industrial ventures undertaken by them and if the shares held by the State Government and the financial inst .. u:ions held together amount to more than 50% there would be no objection to the rest of shares being taken up by private parties. I" case, however, such financial institu-
tic.,s are not interested in participation in share capital, the Corporation may permit association of private capital subject to t!le Corporation itself retaining a reasonable hOlding, of an order of not less than 26% of the paid up equity share capitaL The C:orporations should. however, ensure that no other entrepreneur or business group gets a share of more th:;11 25 c;
in the equity capital of new c0mpany formed, to implement the letter of intent. Prior permission of the Central Government would be necessary if a larger equity share holding t!lan 25% is proposed to be given to an entrepreneur. The joint sector will not be permitted to be used for the entry of larger houses, dominant undcrt"king, and foreign companies in industdes in which they are otherwise precluded on their own. As far as guidelices to the financial institutions 8.re cnnccrnc~.
Government have accepted, in principle. that major projects in the p,iv~'c S"" ... ctor which receive substantial fin~ncial assistance from t!le public financial institutions on medium or Ion g term basis should be treated as belonging to t_he 'joint sector' and not to the private sector exClusively. It has, therefore, been decided that in such cases, the
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All-India long term financial institutions should participate meaningfully in the management of the concerns, at poiicy levels, such as nominee directors on assisted concerns and should, as part of the financial arrangements, stipu-

, late appropriately terms and conditions for exercise of option in suitable cases for converting loans given and debentures issued in future into equity capital of the concerns.

A copy of the detailed guidelines to financi~ institutions on t3e above subject was laid on the Table of the House in reply to Unstarred Question
No, 3765 answered on 2-7-1971.

fif,

ar~ 'l\'T ~!l{l urn 'l\'T q'~(
5782. ""1 ~!!l'{TG''I\' ~ m~ :

'!ifT er;rm~ srar.r :
'nT ~"" +iff II Q 'i'ClI't' 'lfl ~'lT 'fii'if

('I\') if~T "q' 1971-72 arh 1972-
7 3 ~ ~rn'l f;;,mfl7t 3Hllif,( 3l'lfl Cl'l\'
'flJ"l 'lti' fFH lf~T ~ ; arh

('if) llf .. Qt, <'TI-.:!rl'fllT'I\'T"'f~
3l'1( -.:iT ~"l ,"(it ~ f"l1:1; if'lT 'l\'Tli"TQf
'l\'T'Tt~?

~" 1'i<m"f!f l{ <:"'It lfa'T ('!ifT ~ 0 arr<: 0

tf'IT<T) : (if,) 1 971-72 31')<: 1972-
73 it "1';<:"1 if" 'Tt 3lTll'l\'( (f;jljl! '1\'(
mQCl) 'l\'f llt'TT iT~, 31-3-1973 '1\'1
'!lill!/T: 17,3.37 'I\'(~ 1;031')1:2..18.57
'I\'(Ts 1; 0 '1\'1 llt.r' Ol'f;Tlli'1'f I 1972-73
~ ~;fU it 'l'iiTllT ('li'll 30-6-1973 'l\'T
230. 47 'I\'<}~ 1;0 ~ I 30-6-1973
'If! 1971-72 'lif Ol'l\'Tlll '1\'1 fpl'fa ;jq"lO'i1
'l~f ~ I

('if) '1T<T Ol'l\'llli 'Q'r ~ f;j~fuf'ifa
it ~ 1l;'I\' III 3lfU'I\' 'l\'T(Uf ~':-

(i) ~fff <1T<T f;;;;j;;; "It iT '31f'AtJ
'1\',' ~ 1!'Q iT 3l"lll'TT f'!i'>l "l'lil

'1\'1 .. 1,,1 ~,f:;r;j'l\'1 611111101';;
Ql<ll ~ I

4-29 L 5 5/73

(ii) ~~f ~m f"!'lit ifl~ it 3lTll'R:
5ITfU'l\'Tf\ll'T afT<: ;:llTll T"llif
''-u 31q'r<'l1 'I\'T f;;qCT;j ~r.t
a'l\' ~ f"l'll; Pi'T;;' 3lT~!/T Rif
'Til ~'I

(iii) ~~f ~tii .,T ~&fulT-llrf.r 'fi'1011
3lTR ~ f;;tTCT;;' ~r.t a'l\' 31f;;fVrcr
Qsf t I

(iv) ~~1 ~t.r .,1 31'11<'1 iT f<ro'e.'R'Cl
~, ll~fq <f Pilj';j 3H~!/T if,
3l'Cl.ril rr~f 31mfl

(v) ~~f "trr' "IT f~:l:Tif. 3l'a.r<l
"HefT ~'I

(vi) ~.rT "m ~T "TQ~ 'I\',TUl"
31'FH 31.<1 (IQCl ~;fur .. lql
'n f;jqci;j if. f<;l1:1; 31f;jfUm

q~1 f I

(vii) ~~f 1p'Qfrr<1'T 'l\'f a<:'li'l''fo'TllT
mIT ~T qf,.;r'lfqrrra":" ~'I

(viii)~?; el:Jmll'T 'l\'f "<:'Ii

"iif;;fr 'lfi":a Bir~ '!~ ~'I

",<,p:n 'f>1 q~ ""'; if. f"l <l 'l\'f,!"
fP''1Cf tr'lfr ",nr; f"l;;-ii' frn:rrf<;lfucl "OY1ll'
'Iff mfl1<'l' ~' (~1 ql~ it' all:!if 31'i<:
qf,fpl'fa>IT q-o: f;j~'. 'I\'<:~~) f",1i IJ'Ii ~
<l''1'T f'l\'ll' .,T ,~ if:-

('1\') 'R: 'fit 3RT<1/fr rt~f 'I\'('r if;
f"l'1:1; 31f11'1\', 31fufrtll''1, 1961 '!i'T 'I'm
221 if, 3lr(l;fa ~1lS' "I'1j'['~T I

(lli) f'lulfm ~m ~ ,'fo''1 '1\'1
mu 226 (3) if; 3l"a.ra 31f'lf~ur I

('1) tTn:T 22G( 4) 'f, 3F~;fa 'll'Ill'f·
<'I>IT it !Xi'! if> T 3If'lflT~ I

(q) 'aHT 226 ( 5) it' 31'a;fa '<rn
~fn 'l\'f 31mEf 31'1<: f~ I

(&.) anT 222 if. 3Ii'OlTa 'I''!;;;fi
5IlfTUT -'«I' ~ m 'R:rt f I

